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E. Special Policies for Water and Sewer Service -- In addition to the preceding general service policies,
the County Council has adopted specific policies for the provision of community water and/or sewer service
which create exceptions to the general service policies. The Council has also adopted service
recommendations in local area master plans which create exceptions to the general service policies.

12. Special and Restricted Community Service Areas -- In addition to the preceding policies, the
County may also designate specific areas for or restrict specific areas from community water and/or sewer
service in order to achieve specific development goals, to promote environmental protection, or to address other
special concerns. These areas are shown in Figure 1-F3 and are listed below:

b. [Piney Branch Restricted Sewer Service Area|-- In 1991, the County Council established a
policy to restrict the availability of community sewer service in the Piney Branch Watershed, which is designated
as one of the county’s Special Protection Area watersheds. Through the Piney Branch Sewer Restricted
Access Policy, the Council sought to limit the growth of public sewer-dependent development within and near
this environmentally-sensitive watershed, particularly within the areas of the watershed zoned for one- and two-
acre development. The Council subsequently amended the policy in March 1997 under CR 13-830 and again in
October 2002 under CR 14-1481. By these actions, the Council has specifically designated the Piney Branch
Trunk Sewer and its tributary mains as Limited Access mains (see Section 111.A.2.).

This restricted access policy was recently reexamined in the context of interrelated land use,
zoning, and sewer service recommendations in the 2002 Potomac Subregion Master Plan; the following
conditions reflect the policy changes recommended by the new master plan. In order to be eligible for
community sewer service, properties within the Piney Branch watershed must satisfy at least one of the
following conditions, i. through vi.:

i. Properties designated as Sewer Stages | or Il in the 1980 Potomac Subregion Master Plan;

ii. Properties which the Piney Branch Trunk Sewer Right-of-Way either traverses or abuts,
including properties adjacent to, and commonly owned with, these abutted or traversed properties as of
December 3, 1991;

iii. Properties with approval or conditional approval for sewer categories S-1 or S-3 as of
December 3, 1991;

iv. Properties with documented public health problems resulting from failed septic systems
where the provision of public sewer service is logical, economical, and environmentally acceptable; or

v. Properties which abut sewer mains and which satisfy the policy requirements for Section
II.LE.3.a.: Community Service for Properties Abutting Existing Mains -- Single Hookups Only. Applicants shall not
use the provision of a single sewer hookup to support subdivision or resubdivision of these properties into more
than one lot. (This condition does not restrict sewer service provided to properties satisfying condition ii.,
preceding.)

vi. The properties zoned RE-2C located in the southeast corner of the intersection of Boswell
Lane and Piney Meetinghouse Road which develop using the cluster method.

All other properties within the Piney Branch watershed are restricted from community sewer service,
whether from the Piney Branch sewerage system or from other adjacent sewerage systems.

(Referenced abutting mains policy follows on the next page)
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Referenced Abutting Mains Policy (Chapter 1, Section II.E.3.a.)

3. Community Service for Properties Abutting Existing Mains -- Under specific and limited
circumstances, community water and or sewer service may be provided to properties which abut an existing or
approved water and/or sewer main. The provision of community service requires that the property, or a
structure on the property must have been established prior to the extension of the abutting main. A residence,
business, or institution (church, school, etc.) qualifies as an existing structure; a barn, garage, or other type of
outbuilding does not qualify. The provisions of this policy do not include community service for private
institutional facilities (PIFs), which must be addressed through the PIF policy (see Section II.E.4.).

Community service must be technically feasible from the abutting main. Major water and sewer
transmission mains and sewer force mains cannot support individual service connections and hookups, and
therefore do not qualify abutting properties for community service under this policy.

This policy may be used in cases where a property is not otherwise eligible for such service under the
general policies of this Plan. Under this policy, the provision of community service is allowed under the following
circumstances:

a. Single Hookups Only -- A single water and/or sewer hookup only is allowed for an individual
property or for a structure which abuts an existing or approved water and/or sewer main. The subject property
or structure must predate the abutting main. A change in the property configuration due to the dedication of
land for a public use such as a road right-of-way or park land shall not invalidate this allowed single hookup.
Neither shall an exchange of land between adjacent, qualifying properties invalidate this allowed hookup,
provided the overall number of qualifying lotssand therefore allowed hookupssremains the same. DEP may
grant approval for this single hookup under the administrative delegation policies included in this chapter
(Section V.F.2.h.: Properties Abutting Existing Mains).

DEP may direct WSSC to provide an allowed single, residential water and/or sewer hookup upon 1)
staff confirmation that the property qualifies for service under this policy, and 2) DEP's receipt a category
change request for the property. Only in such cases may DEP approve service from an abutting main in
advance of granting the actual service area category approval. Commercial and institutional uses must first
receive the required service area change.



